10.  Directors Interests and Participation
Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of this Offer
Memorandum, their Entitlement and committed take up of the Rights Issue Offer is set out in the
table below.

Director  Shares  Options  Entitlement1  Take Up of Offer

Blake Cannavo 52,501,050 8,250,000 8,750,175 769,231

James Walker 2,169,266 756,000 361,545 192,307

Philip Gardener 4,133,334 756,000 688,889 688,889

Total 58,803,650 9,762,000 9,800,609 1,650,427

Notes:

1. This assumes that none of the Directors exercise their Options (as set out in this table).

11 | P a g e

11.  Effect of the Offer on voting power in the Company
Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to be
diluted by approximately 14.3% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at
the date of this Offer Memorandum).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as at

Record date
Approximate %

at Record Date

 Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if Offer

not taken Up
Approximate %

post Offer

Shareholder 1  6,000,000  6.05 1,000,000  6,000,000  5.19

Shareholder 2  1,200,000  1.21 200,000  1,200,000  1.04

Shareholder 3  600,000  0.61 100,000  600,000  0.52

Shareholder 4  100,000  0.10 16,667  100,000  0.09

12. Market Price of Shares
The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and its Shares are
enhanced disclosure securities quoted on ASX.

The highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the three months

immediately preceding the date of release of this Offer Memorandum and the respective dates of

those sales were:

  ($)  Date

Highest  $0.215 26 April 2022

Lowest  $0.150 14 June 2022

Last  $0.160 7 July 2022

13. Non-Renounceable Offer
The Offer is non-renounceable.  This means that your right to subscribe for New Shares under the